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Executive Summary

The State of the Workforce Report, Z)Drovides an ugio-date view ofthe workforce in the Upper Peninsula. The
report provides a strategic analysis of workforce trends, opportunities and the current status of actions underway
to strengthen the economic vitality of the Upper Peninsula.

This report is published by the Uppeeninsula Michigan Works! agencies, in partnership with the Upper Peninsula
Economic Development Alliance (UPEDA) and the UPWard Initiative membership. The three Michigan Works!
Workforce Investment Boards include the Western UP Michigan Works!, MichigatsW he Job Force Board and

the Eastern UP Michigan Works! The UPEDA is the primary economic development agency promoting the UP a
superior location in which to invest and conduct business, with a membership of private companies, utilities and
local andregional economic agencies. The UPWard Initiative was fostered by a Regional Innovation Grant Study anc
is the region’s community response to developing e
membership includes business, governmemt,eation, utilities and other community leaders.

The modeffor future economic prosperity is based on ideas, creativity and innovation. Creativity and innovation,
coupled with entrepreneurship and risk capital generate high valided products and servise which in turn

yield higher margins, better pay and greater community wealth. Only collaboration will provide the skilled
workforce and resources needed for business success and wealth creation of the Upper Peninsula.

Our collaborative efforts towards eaomic prosperity are well under way. Our strategic plan in driven by three key
areas: Talent Enhancement for Economic Development, Resource Supply and Demand Management and Sk
Development for Business and Industry. This report outlines the goals endgiés developed within these areas,

as well as their current status.

The UPWard Initiative has determined the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats facing each region of
the Upper Peninsula. From this data, seven major categories were detdnas main drivers in implementing our
economic development strategies. Action teams are working on the tactics and strategies for each category: 1)
Higher Education, 2) Workforce Development and Training, 3) Existing Business Growth & Business Dévelopmel
through Entrepreneurship, 4) Natural Resources, 5) Tourism and Seasonal/Second Home Residents, 6
Communication and Physical Infrastructure, and 7) Healthcare.

A skilled workforce must be prepared and available as each new economic opportunity conmmegida.fThis

report outlines the current status of the UP workforce with trend analyses of industry, occupations, wages, worker
skills, worker education levels and graduation rates, projections of workforce demand, and provides conclusions
and recommendabns for enhancing strengths and addressing shortfalls.

This State of the Workforce Report, A)lshares our comprehensive, collaborative, dadad employerdriven
approach and status towards growing our regional economic prosperity in th€éntury.
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Introduction: How to Use This Report

Welcome to the 203 Upper Peninsula State of the Workforce Report. The State of the Workforce Report is a tool
published by theUpper Peninsla Michigan Works! gencies in prtnership with the Upper Peninsula Economic
Development Alliance and the UPWard Initiative whose region includes the counties of Alger, Baraga, Chippewa
Delta, Dickinson, Gogebic, Houghton, Iron, Keweenaee,LMackinac, Marquette, Menominee, Ontonagon and
SchoolcraftThe State of the Workforce Report provides a quantitative and qualitative analysis of the region's labor
market and workforce development challenges. The report documents the work that we ddowe and
economic partners see as vital to growing the economy of our region.

How to Read this Report

The 208 Stae of the Workforce Report is a document, refreshed annually since 2011 as a follmathgpUpper
Peninsula Strategic Workforce Pladopted by the three Michigan Works! Workforce Boards anthtoRegional
Innovation Grant (RIGJugly published in September of 2009 that fostered the UPWard Initiative, our community
response to developing a regional economic plan that included actiodsstiategies in seven key areas to build
our region’s economy. Naflinal®saurces Eucaion ardwWarldosce Trainiing| Haadthe

Care, Tourism & SeasonalResidents,Infrastructure, BusinessGrowth & Development andHigher Education. The

State of the Workforce Report includes overall trends for a number of community factors that are relevant to the
local and regional labor market, incind workforce supply and demargide indicators, and offers an analysis of
the implications these tretls have for achieving workforce excellence in the Upper Penin$bia. report also
provides a brief assessment of the career development system and how the education and training providers in the
community arecollaboratingto meet the needs of employerfgb seekers and workers.

This report is descriptive, not prescriptive. It attempts to present a clear picture of the current status of a range of
elements that are central to understanding important workforce and workplace issues. The report offerssavfalys
challenges and opportunities suggested by the work of the UPWard Initiative workgroups as they implement the
strategiesover time and the work of the regional workforce boards in implementing the regionally adopted
strategic workforce plan.

A better understanding of our shared challenges is essential in continuing our efforts in developing a unified
community response to workforce and economic developm@&he overarching goal of this State of the Workforce
Report is to share data with business, gawaent, labor, education and other community leaders tleapressa

serious commitment to workforce developmethati s essent i al t o t heHighgugliyon’ s
human resources have always been an ¢ supcessih thia fast c 0 mg
changing, technologdriven economy,and workforce issues/talent management are integral to how we position

our region for sustainable economic growth.

Acknowledgements

The information contained in this report comes from severalrses, including statistical information compiled by

the U.S. Census Bureau, thederal Bureau of Labor Statistics, the EMSI amdv.milmi.org These data sources

were supplemented with information collected throughe Regional Innovation Grantusly, The Workforce
Boards’ S ¢, Wakforcg Develogmiera Sirategies, lrand withinput fromt he r egi onihthe e mp |
report you’' || find citati ons floadditionishertlysatien pultieason af the s p e
printed version of this report, an electronic version will be postednatv.jobforce.organd www.upeda.org

Preparation of thisState of the Wikforce Reportvas a collaborative effort between the UPWard Initiative, the
Upper Peninsula Economic Development Alliatiee Eastern UP Michigan WorkBjchigan Works! The Job Force
Board, the Western UP Michigan Worksld the Upper Peninsula Econorlevelopment Alliance.
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Strategic Context — How is Michigan’s Upper Peninsula
Positioned for the 21st Century?

What is the “"Upper Peninsula”?

The Upper Peninsula of Michigan is a rural region of 15 counties encompdssb@b miles. The r egi o
population (to include Norteast Wisconsin Counties of Florence and Marineite)357,400 people of which
144,000are in the civilian labor forceAlthough this region makes ugnly 3% ofMi ¢ h i g@pulatiors it gpes

make up 1/3 of the size of the state of Michig Asof February 2013unemployment in the region was 40.5
percent,down from10.9percent inFebruary 2012higherthan Mi ¢ hi g a n’' s 9.3pereemnt,aglighaer at e
than the national rate 08.1 percent.

During the last year, economic developers, elected officials and community leaders in various sectors in the region
have focused on defining a viable strategy for economic growth and prosperity through work on the UPWard
Initiative and in support of theiggi on’ s strategic plans through partne
investment boardgknown as Michigan Works! agencie$his report continues that focus by examining the state

of the region’s wor kforce,daiyncsl wdoirnkgf olrocoek i nnge isalies tohfe
about education’s role in meeting those needs.

Why does “"Regional” Matter?

There are many good reasons to support a regional plan as we assume ownership for implementation of that plan.
Thebiggest, best and most imperative reason for undertaking this study, creating a regional plan and collaborating
to make the plarwork is the economic reality of the New Economy and whaiis done to the economic standing

of Michigan and other Midwesteratates.According to the Bureau of Economic Analysis, Michigan has gone from
10" place inGross Domestic Product among all states fof®m 2008 to 2011, a steady increase and much
improved overall In terms of personal income Michigan has improvenfr38" place in 2008 to 2% place in 2012

a slow but steady improvement. However, much more needs to be done in order to get back into the highest
quintile rather than the third quintile.

How is the Upper Peninsula Positioned?

The efforts of ourregions wor kf orce boards, e ¢ 0 nRsecondary initigtives, regignahe n t
skills alliances, privatpublic partnerships and state agencies, it concluded that as a region we needed to focus our
energy and resources on economic opportunite$uild our economic viability.

1 Competing on low wage productionMany markets, mostly in other nations, are competing for
manufacturing jobs on the basis of low wages and operating costs. This approach tends to be attractive for

relatively simple, repetive jobs—* ol d styl e” manufacturing.
T Competing on high skills that can support higher wageshis model is the soal | ed “adv
manufacturing” approach. These employers organi

workforce and of stateof-the-art automation to reach success.

The challenge for the Upper Peninsula is to futhbeace the notion of becoming highskills region that is focused
on growing employment in advanced manufacturing and other sectors that can use those skills succ&hgully.
report presents a baseline of information about where the region stands tod@ag. regionhas very positive
elements, as well as othereas in need of work.
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Geography in Context

It is important asa region and in fact as a state that we consider our geographical challenges. As noted earlier in
this report, the Upper Peninsulafislly onethird of the land mass of the state of Michigan. As the following map
illustrates, the MEDC has organized the state into ten regions for economic development. The Upper Peninsula ha
been designated as region one. In terms of working toge#isea region for economic development activities it is
critical that we have a sense for the challenges faced by a region making up 17,035 miles.
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(17,035 Sq Miles)

1Miles
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Insights from the Michigan Works! Strategic Plan

Under the 2% Century Workforce Initiative, the ihigan Works! Workforce Investment Boards in the Upper
Peninsula established the framework to collaborate more strategically with regional economic development efforts
as the Boards focused on developing, attracting, and retaining talent to build andrsuiye 21 Century
economy.The Boardset forth the following strategic goals to build the overall economic competitiveness of our
region in 3 key areasTalent Enhancement for Economic Development; Resource Supply and Demand
Management; and Skill Development for Business and Industry.

1. Workforce Improvement for Economic Development
Goal:To build regional competitiveness through collaborative partnerships

Strategies:

a. Support entrepreneurship to foster entrepreneurial spirit in the workforce and to support a diverse
economy by:
o Providing entrepreneuri@wareness at Michigan WorkSkrvice Centers
0 Supporting and seeking ways to continue integrated regmieneurial curriculum in H6

b. Support partnerships that align career pathways with economic development goals by:
o0 Marketing current and projected labor market demand to students, educators and parents
through the Career ConnectionsdBip and education steeholders
o0 Michigan Works! Service Centers assistind2Kand beyond withcareer pathways and
preparation
c. Establish and grow regional partnerships by:
0 The Job Force Board providing a communication structure to educate and inform community
stakeholders a initiatives that enhanceth r egi on’ s economic viabil

d. Support and promote industry led alliances that are aligned with workforce board strategic plans and
regional economic development by:
o0 Fostering industry led collaborative groups
0 Building capacitin coneners of industryled alliances

2. Resource Supply and Demand Management

Goal:Manage human resources to meet industry demand

Strategies:

a. Develop a regionwvide recruitment plan by:
o0 Increasing linkages betweeMichigan Works!Service Centers, secondary school guidance
services and passecondary placement offices
Maintaining and growing market share of job seekers accedsicgigan Works!

b. Market availability of workforce to existing and potential business by:
o Publishingpromoting and marketing federal,ae and local labor market data

c. Provide valueadded labor exchange service by:
o Aligning knowledge, skills and abilities with employer requirements to reducehi@straining
and turn-over costs
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0 Maintaining and growingnarket share of businessse of the Michigan Talent Bank

d. Expand and enhance retention services by:
o Developing an employee peer mentoring system for firsee or at-risk entants to the labor
force
o Promoting and supporting human resource\gees to busiass and industry

e. Improve income through industry partnerships by:
o Developing caredadders to move entyevelworkers to more skilled levels
o Developing career lattices to move workers laterally
o Developing career progression models that transition wagkioor to family sustaining wages

3. Skills Development for Business and Industry

Goal: Build and prepare a skilled and competitive workforce for Central Upper Peninsula business and
industry

Strategies:

a. ldentify skills among the labor supply by:
o Implementing a softand hardskill inventory of job seekers accessing Michigan Works!

b. Identify skill demand by:
0 Aggregating primary and secondary data to measure the demand for occupationkilsdts
by regional employers

c. Train the labor market foskill gaps by:
o Developingand delivering employer demardtiven occpational skilbased training
o Promoting contextual learning appdittons to teachers and students

d. Promote systems that validate skill attainment and credentialing by
0 Supporting and pronmtiing incumbent worker training that aligns with business and industry
demand and results in skill attainmentéa credential for the learner
0 Supporting and promoting skill credentialing to meet technologménds of business and
industry
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As theUpper Peninsula works together to support gtbvin our regional economybased on the input of our local

communities, the following chart sumarizes key findinggnd suggests some of their implications from a
workforce development perspectivé&kegional fous has been od subregions in the Upper Peninsula as West,
North Central, East and South Central. These findings offer a context for the workforce information that follows

,@w UPPER PENINSULA / WI BORDER
STUDY SUBREGIONS

Marquette

Iron j

- f , Delta
Floren

Alger lschoolcra

”._

Western I:I North Central

Subregion Subregion
Marine

D South Central Eastern
Subregion Subregion

Strengths:

1 Workforce Issues 1 Abundance of availableorkers; Midwestern
work ethic;educated and trained labor force
entrepreneurial spirit

1 Natural Resources 1 Natural beautylogging/mining (balancing
environmental concerns

1 Recreation/Tourism 9 Year around activities

1 Healthcare 1 Availableclose to homesteady employment

1 Education 1 Colleges and Universities

1 Industry 9 Pulp paper and manufacturing

Weaknesses:

9 Lack of economic diversification 1 Not enough good jobs to go aroundyer
dependence on tourism and other industry
sectors

1 Taxes 1 Property tax rates too high to be competitive
both commercial and residential

 Location 9 Isolated locationdistance to populatio centers;
lack of access to services

1 Infrastructure 1 Highwaysjnsufficient power needs to handle
future growth

1 Government 1 Power of environmental groups and uniossate
and federal government not responsive to serv
needs of businesses
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1 Workforce Issues 1 Unmotivated workers; lack of initiativenfluence
of labor unions

1 Winter Weather 1 Heavy snowfall exacerbates tramsfation
infrastructure problemmakes the region less
desirable to new recruits

Opportunities:

1 Business Growth 1 New niche and cottage industrigattract more
manufacturingcreate and attract jobs consisten
with abilities and ambition of workforce

1 Natural Resources Industries 1 Ease restrictions on logging and miniogpitalize
on green energy movement

1 Alternative Energies 1 Wind energy usage andcomponent
manufacturing;piofuels and forest products

1 Education 1 Expand penerships between universities;
expand programming and relationships with arg
businesses to keep more graduates from leavir
the area

1 Tourism andRecreation 1 Expanded marketing effort to raise awareness
natural keauty, winter sports opportunities
camping/hiking and other outdoor activities

Threats:

T High cost of doing business 1 Remote locationinfrastructure problemshigh
taxes labor union influence

1 Workforce Issues 1 High unemployment/lack of job opportunities
declining work ethic

1 Healthcare Costs 1 Rising costgsolated location reduces available
options

1 Aging Population 1 Increased need for social services and health
care, etc.

1 Government 1 "Anti-business" policies and regulatiqiarsh

tax climate restrictive environmental regulations

| stecwoma WEAGESS oo

Strengths:

1 Workforce issues 1 Abundance of available workerstrong work
ethic; abilities and attitude of labor forgestrong
desire to remain in the area despite lower wage

1 Natural resources 9 Forestry; natural beautyyater; outdoor
activities

1 Recreation and tourism 1 Open spacesutdoor activities; bodies of water

1 Healthcare 1 Quality and value of servicgnportance as an
employer

1 Education 1 High schools, colleges and universtigocational
and trade schoolgjood value and quality
education

' Quality of life f Small town feelsense of communityfriendly

people low crime rate beauty of surroundings

_ _ 1 Contribute to the tax basaraw more activity to
 Seasonal and retired residents
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the region
Weaknesses:

1 Lack of economic diversification Not enough positions matahg skillsets of the
workforce;over dependence on particular
industry sectorsnot enough manufacturing and
jobs suitable for workers with less formal
education

1 Taxes Tax rates viewed as excessiga impediment to
both business and home owners

1 Government/politics Poor representationno sense of investment in
the region among officiajsnsignificant resources
routed to the region for projects or initiatives

1 Workforce issues Lower wageslack of specialized skills for certair
industries

9 Infrastructure Transportationlack of mass transit and high
capacity shipping optits

1 Aging population Lack of young workergreater need for services
for the elderly

Opportunities:

1 Workforce Lack of job opportunities ancbmpetitive wages
brain drain

1 Business Growth and Development Attract new businesse@centivize startups
more retail and tourisrrbased entitiesmore
valueadded manufacturing

1 Natural resource industries Ramp up logging and miningxplore wood
products

1 Alternative energies Cellulose and wood hgroducts, etc.

1 Education More trainingprograms explore expanding-2
year schools to offer-4ear degreesexpand
partnerships between universitieexpand
programming and relationships with area
businesses

1 Tourism and recreation Vacation packages and specjaispanded
marketing campaign

Threats:

9 Business climate Plant closingdpss of manufacturingack of
diversification of industrieggovernment
interference

1 Workforce High unemployment/lack of job opportunities
loss of young workers

1 Healthcare Rising costgotential decline in service

1 Aging population Increased need for social servicggreasing
disparity of community needs

1 Government High taxespolicies and regulations that hinder
businessrestrictive environmental regulations
lack of proper attention and allocation of
resources
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1
1

1

Strengths:

Education

Environment

Recreation and tourism

Workforce issues

Government

Colleges and universities in particylaaining,
employment opportunities

Fresh waterundeveloped land and green space
natural beauty

Lake Superigisnowmobiling/winter sports
hiking, etc.

Abundance of workers at a reasonable gost
strong work ethicdesire to work in the aredess
volatile industry base than lower Michigan due
lack of reliance on auto industry

Strong public sectojobs at prisosand with
other agencies

)l

E R

Weaknesses:

Lack of diversification

Location

High prices

Infrastructure
Workforce

Climate

E R

Poor industry representatigmot enough high
paying full-time jobs to meet demandoo much
reliance on tourismbusiness owners unwilling tg
take chance on locating in the ardack of high
tech businesses

Remote locationdistance to population cents;
cultural opportunities and attractiongack of
affordable access to services

Gasolinegoods and services obtained at highet
cost due to location

Highwaysaccess to shipping by air, road, or rai
Brain drainjow density perceived decline in skil
level departure of young workers

Harsh winter driving conditions make remote
locatiorseven less accessible and less likely to
visited

)l

= =

Opportunities:

Business Growth and Development

Alternative energies
Education

Tourism and recreation

Retirees

=a =

New niche and cottage industrigattract more
manufacturing create and attract jobs consisten
with abilities and ambition of workforce

Green" energybiofuels ethanot wood; wind
Expand partnerships between universities
expand programmingral relationships with area|
businesses to keep more graduates from leavir
the area

Expanded marketing effort to raise awareness
natural beauty, winter sports opportunities,
camping/hiking and other outdoor activities
Remote location may be a selling pbio people
looking to retire in a pleasant environmental
setting attract them to the region
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Threats:

1 Workforce issues 1 Record high unemployment rate, lack of jobs, I
of diversificationjnability to retain young
workers

9 High cost of doing business 9 Isolated locationhigher fuel and shipping costs
infrastructure problemshigh taxes

1 Healthcare 1 Rising costgsolated location reduces available
options

1 Infrastructure 1 Road, rail and air servicagequacy of power
lines

Strengths:

1 Workforce issues 1 Abundance of workerstrong work ethi¢
education of labor forceenthusiasm

9 Natural resources 9 Forests and green spadake frontage beautiful
areas forestry; availability of langdminerals ore

T Recreation and tourism 1 Lake Superigoutdoor sports wooded areas
hiking snowmobiling/skiing/winter sports, etc.

1 Education 1 Abundance of colleges and universities in
particular, quality K12 system

1 Quality of life 1 Beautiful surroundingscommunities full of

"down to earth" peoplenice place to raise a
family; low crime rate

1 Industry 1 Health care, manufacturing, etc.
1 Transportation 1 Rail service connections
Weaknesses:

9 Lack of economic/industry diversification 1 Not enough good jobs to sustain the workforce
over dependence on tourism and other industny
sectors

9 Location 9 Isolated locationdistance to population centers
perception by outsiders as being too far to trgv¢
lack of access to services

1 Infrastructure 1 Rail, highways, etc.

1 Workforce issues 1 Lackof adequate workforce trainingrain
drain”

1 Winter weather 1 Heavy snowfallgreates logistical and marketing
issues

1 Taxes and utility rates 1 Too highdisproportionate creates competitive
disadvantage

Opportunities:

1 Business Growth and Development 9 Partner with Native American tribesxplore new
manufacturing ideas

1 Alternative energies 1 "Green energy;'wind power- usage and
component manufacturing, biofuels and forest
products

1 Education 1 Expand partnerships between and among

universities and businesses
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1 Lake Superior 1 Commecial port activity; recreation

I Tourism and recreation 1 Expanded marketing effort to raise awareness
natural beauty, winter spds opportunities,
camping/hiking and other outdoor activities

Threats:

 Remote location 1 Deemed too remote by soméard to market
exacerbated by weather

1 Workforce issues 1 High unemploymentiack of job opportunities

1 Healthcare 1 Rising costgsolated location reduces available
options

9 Natural resources 9 Difficult to use to their potential due to influencg
of environmental lobby

1 Investment capital 1 Lack of funding sourcekck of awareness of
available options

The goal of this regional plaunder the partnership of the workforce boards and the Upper PenirSotmomic
Development Alliances to build on the work ethic and the demonstrated willingness of people in this region to
work hard to improve the economic fortunes of the UP/Wiscorminder region. To do that in this New Economy
will require a regiorwide approach to economic development.

A regionwide approach will help to address the following New Economy challenges:

1 Scale of Problems, Challenges and Opportunitieargelyindependent efforts of over thirty UP/WI border
region economic development organizations cannot address the scale of problems, challenges and
opportunities that arise in the New Economy. Individual areagegions cannot address issues like
educationalattainment, workforce training, supporting the formation of new businesses and other such
issues.

Speed of Economic Chang&Vhile the overall regional economy is certainly improving, there is much work
to do in each sub regional areaThis year has beea year of much uncertainty in terms of the U.S.
economy with the fiscal cliff debates and sequestration. These national trends certainly impact the region
in a negative way.

1 Globalization of the Economy Competition from foreign companies and economies reshaped many
facets of the U.S. economy. U.S. manufacturing businesses have ddxlinae on a growth curve at this
time. On a positive note, foreign direct investment in the U.S. provides an opportunity to rebuild some
industries and establish bers.

In light of these New Economy challenges and others, the UP/Wisconsin border region needs to focus its economic
development efforts. A regicwide effort can harness the political connections of the region in an era in which
government is playing aige role in the economy. A regiewide effort can enhance the higher education assets

and initiatives and can build the brain power and research capatityearegion. A regiomwide effort can focus on

New Economy jobs that may attract or keep youngeople in the region.

In assessing the information in tHtate of the Workforce Reparit will be important to test the strategic focus
suggested. What indicators emerge that qawint to opportunities for highvage, highproductivity employment?
What harriers exist to achieving that vision?
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Competitive Advantage

The Upper Peninsula border region has a number of competitive advantages on which to build economic
development strategies.

1 Higher education cluster: There is a concentration or clusteligifdr education institutions in the region.
Thirteen entities serve students in the region, including three comprehensive universities, a private college,
tribal colleges, community colleges, a technical college, and two statewide extension sértiesmpost
secondary schools serve over 25,000 studersisd several are developing academic and research
specialties and training programs that hold great promise. The current level of research from the higher
education cluster is in excess of $60 milliomui®e: National Science Foundation data

I Timber and hardwood forest standBorest resources represent an asset of both considerable beauty,
as well asa significant economic opportunity, as the forest products industry cluster continues to expand.

1 Mineral deposits: The region enjoys robust mineral depoditsvnships in the region grew up around
limestone, copper and iron mining, and operations continue in the region to this day. The recent discovery
of new deposits of nickel, silver, and gold holéairvalue in an era of increasing resource demand from
developing countries.

1 Water and shorelineWater and snow play significant roles in the regional econoBy.virtue of an
abundance of Great Lakes shoreline, as well as the highest rate of snow#allyfnormountainous region
in the country, the study region is poised to cater to the needs of a variety of outdoor enthu3ihstsast
amount of publiclyowned land adds to the unique character of the regidhile the large amount of
protected propety raises certain challenges, the amount of unspoiled wilderness represents a significant
asset to the region.

In addition to these competitive advantages, the region has a stable, productive worldotemployers do note

the presence of a good workhéc. Taking into account these factors that give the region a competitive advantage,
and encompassing all of the information gathered during the course of this study, several prime economic
development opportunities have emergeld.is the opinion of theconsultants that seven major categories ought to

be considered for the implementation of economic development strategies:

Higher Education

Workforce Development and Training

Existing Business Growth & Business Development through Entrepreneurship
NaturalResources

Tourism and Seasonal/Second Home Residents

Communication and Physical Infrastructure

Healthare

= =4 -8 a8 8 _a_2
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The pages that foll ow contain a s nwwkiorce from a fvarietyaof o r
perspectives:

1 Characteristics of the supply of workersge, availability, demographics, and otlterscriptors about the
workforce

1 Analysis of the demand for workersemployment levels, key industries, wage patterns, attier demand
side information
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1 Examination of the educational attanent of students in the region

The indicators that follow point at potentially crucial issues in steering the economic future of the Upper Peninsula
Without question, they reinforce theogpr t uni ty t o grow the region’s econ:
strategic opportunities.

Key Indicators

Workforce Supply
1 Population IDecliningin The Region
T Region’s Population Is Aging
9 Labor Force Has Been Shrinking Since 1995
1 Most Worlers Are Living And Working Within The Region

Workforce Demand

Manufacturing Industry Is Dominating Employment Base

Region Is Lacking Good Paying Service Sector Jobs

Wage Disparities Are Reflecting Two Economies

Employers Are Competing Globally Andaliyc

Employers Are Gaining Competitive Advantage Both From Quality Efforts And Cost Management
Growth Companies Are Struggling To Find Qualified Workers; Seeking Higher Skills

Employers Are Being Creative In Attracting And Retaining Qualified Workers

Volume Of Health Care Pipeline Is Lagging; Needing More ComrBasgd Training Opportunities
Region’s Top 10 Job Clusters Point To I mportance
Top Occupations Are Requiring More Complex Skills

Top Work Activities Are Supporting Need For Higher Order Skills

=4 =4 -8 -8 _8_9_42_48_-°_-°_-2

Education and Training

1 School Enroliments Are Declining In The Region

1 Vocational Education Enrollments Remain High

1 Graduation Rates Are Generally High; Enroliments At Higher Education Institutions Are Declining

1 Region Is Successfully Meeting State Performance Measures; Students Are Scoring Well Compared To Sta
Averages
Many Educational P r o gtn@ForsSkills Masteryt Adequately Te
Educational Infrastructure Is Offering An Array Of Programs, But Lacking An Integrated Career Learning
System
Career Education Is Not As Highly Prized As Academic Education
Career Opportunities And Workforce Trends In The Regimm Not Consistently Communicated To
Educators And Students

= =

= =
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Population is Declining in the Region

HOW ARE WE DOING?

Data from the 2010 census shows that all but three (3) of the 15 Upper Peninsula Counties has declined since the
2000 Census.

1 Twelve of the peninsulaffteen counties declined over the decade, according to the census. Growth was
confined to Houghton and Marquette counties, which have universities, and Baraga County, home to a

maximumsecurity prison

2000 2010 % Change

Michigan 317,600 311,361 -2.0%
Alger 9,860 9,601 -2.6%
Baraga 8,739 8,860 1.4%
Chippewa 38,543 38,520 -0.1%
Delta 38,528 37,069 -3.8%
Dickinson 27,474 26,168 -4.8%
Gogebic 17,375 16,427 -5.5%
Houghton 36,013 36,628 1.7%
Iron 13,129 11,817 -10.0%
Keweenaw 2,296 2,156 -6.1%
Luce 7,028 6,631 -5.6%
Mackinac 11,941 11,113 -6.9%
Marguette 64,634 67,077 3.8%
Menominee 25,323 24,029 -5.1%
Ontonagon 7,817 6,780 -13.3%
Schoolcraft 8,900 8,485 -4.7%

2010 U.S. Census Bureau.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

9 Strategies need to account for declining growtBopulation trends set a crucial context for making
talent management dcisions. Wdderstanding that the region hagxperienced a declining
population over the long term can point policy makers at two types of strategies: actions designefd
to turn this trend aroundand actions designed to maximize the productivity of workers who now
live in the region. Whout a credibé strategy, lowgrowth regions risk being perceived by
empl oyers as places in which they won’t be pbl e
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Region’s Population Is Aging

HOW ARE WE DOING?

Individuals50-69 years old had the biggest growth rate in
population in this region from 2@through 20B. The
biggest declineccursin the age groumf 40-44 years old.

All counties in the region showed aincrease in the
median age except the counties of Baraga, Houghton and

Marquette.
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WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

The age mix of the workforce points at several
challenges and opportunities:

Retirements will continue to grow. The
number of those either retired or soon to be
eligible to do so is growing significantly, with a
sizable number of younger workers who could
be candidates to fill those gaps leaving the
region.

The regiondoes not havea solid base of
workersin the pime 3554 age range to draw
upon.

Entry-level jobs may be among the hardest to
fill, given the comparatively small proportion
of 18-34 year olds in the region.

Making effective use of older workers
represents an opportunity in the region.
Census Dataeflects employer concern for an
adequate worker pipeline.

Global Economy Impacts
U.P. Workforce

Surveys completed by the UppReninsula
Healthcare Roundtable and the Upper
Peninsula Regional Industrial
Manufacturing Skills Alliance have
reported that anticipated retirements
have not occurred in the region. The
region may not be facing an immediate
crisis in retirement of skillediorkers. The
surveys suggest that these industries
continue to require skilled labor to suppot
industry requirements and needs. There
has been a collective effort in outreach to
parents and students about careers in

manufacturing, pointing to a strateghat
will offer more young people a reason to
stay in the region than now do.
Conversely, the region may be able to
better attract and stimulate firms capable
of significant growth by pointing to the
potential labor pool of young workers wht
do not leave tle region to start careers.
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Labor Force Has Been Shrinking Since 2004

HOW ARE WE DOING?

Labor force participation includes both people who are emploged those currently unemployedoth the

number of the region’s resi
continues to decreaséMay 2004 tdDecember2011).

dent s

who

ar e

empl oyed

For all of 2011, the Upper Peninsula jobless rate avera@d@lpercent, down nearly two full percentage points
from the 2010 level. This rate was slightly below the Michigan annual rate of 10.4 percent.

190000

180000

=== Civilian Labor Forc

—i—Total Employment

170000
\J\

N %
160000 % > % %
@) —3, \,g.\
150000 - 2

Q.
140000 e 2 N\

130000

()
[63) P [52¢
2 9 ¥ e
120000 2 ° g
)
110000 =
100000 T T T T T T T T 1
> > > > > > > > >
Q (@) Q Q Q Q (@) (@) (@)
2 % % 2 % % % ¢ %
Michigan LMI Civilian Labor Force Estimates
WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

The shrinking labor forcereates both challenges and opportunities:

1 The total pool of persons looking for work is shrinking.
1

Labor force participation rates do not include people who are not looking for work, whether

because they are discouraged or for voluntary reasons.

9 If flexide work schedulesday care benefits, healthcaedc., are offeredsome of those now
choosing not to work may decide to become part of the labor force.
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Occupational Growth and Decline

The Economy of the Upper Peninsula changjgdificantly from 208 through 20B. A total 0f2,920manufacturing
jobs were los{(- 22%). However, it is important to note that during the period from 2001 through 2011 the number
lost were 3,454 so it is clear that this sector is making a turnaroutideimegion as well as throughout the state
and in fact nationally

Another sector that lost jobs from 200hrough 20B was Government, with a total negative growth bhB58 ¢

4%). Again the job losses have significantly decreased compared to the-2001 numbers of losses totaling.
3,486(- 9%) It is noteworthy that while these losses were sizeable, government remains the primary source of jobs
in the Upper Peninsula with a total of 28% currently. This may be a concern to be addressed as mkthgshri
budgets at all levels and areas of government, it would be necessary to reduce labor force numbers from the
township level to the federal level meaning more job losses. It is critical that strategic partners across the region
determine a strategy tomanage these reductions in force and transition public sector workers into new
employment.

While leisure and hospitality provide the lowest average earnings per worker, this area also saw a 9% overall job
loss from 203 through 203B. Tourism is an importat industry in the region, requiring workers who have customer
service skills and knowledge of the area. Job losses in the hospitality industry threaten the overall economic
viability of the region and should not be myed. Additionally, these entdevel positions are important to
populations such as students, new entrants to the workforce, retirees needing a second income, TANRSgcipie
lower-skilled individuals and others. Any comprehensive workforce strategy should take this sector into
consideratia.

Growth was realized in the areas of education and health services with an addifi@@l jobs or (6%) an
interesting number compared to the 20042011 time frame where this sector add&gD09 jobq18%. The health

care sector continues to groalbet more slowly and demand is increasing in areas such as Certified Nurses Aids,
home health care workers, many areas of nursing and physi@ad throughout the industry as our population
ages.There are a number of efforts targeted at meeting these amfdemand including the Upper Peninsula
Health Care Roundtable and the UPWard Initiative Healthcare Comnftibees on workforce development for the
Healthcare Industry is critical for the region.

Financial activities and professional and business sViad the highest growth with 32% and 2% growth
respectively smaller growth than compared to the previous time frame when they saw 39% and 30% growth
respectively At the time of this report, no specific workforce development focus around these aseagplace;

this may be a need for the future if the level of growth is sustained.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

I For the previous 10 years, job losses have dislocated workers in the region. These dislocatiol
impacted workers in sectors with highverage earnings and low skills, leading to kermn
unemployment for a large number of individuals. At the same time, however, skill levels requir
high-paying manufacturing and health care sector jobs have increased, necessitating mor
upgrades to enter these positions. Simultaneously, both community colleges and universities
closed many programs that supply the labor force with skilled manufacturing workers, and waitin
for health care related careers are a concern for many eggrk
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Industry Size and Growth

$70000
$E5000 Agriculture, natural
resources, and mining
$60000 Construction
« $55000 Education and health
% $50000 SErVICES
o Financial activities
% 45000 Government
& 40000 Infarmation
& $35000 Leisure and hospitality
E $25000 Frofeszional and
2 $20000 business services
< 415000 ] Trade, transporation,
410000 and utilities
$5000
%0
—-40% —-20% 0% 20% 0%
2003-2013 % Growth
“Bubble size represents 2003 jobs in each supersector.
Agriculture, natural resources, and mining 6,017 6,228 211 4%  $54,401
Construction 9,381 7,928 -1,453 -15%  $41,694
Education and health services 18,090 19,151 1,061 6% $41,578
Financial activities 9,114 12,010 2,896 32% $24,418
Government 34,878 33,520 -1,358 -4%  $53,335
Information 2,154 1,830 -324 -15%  $34,085
Leisure and hospitality 16,715 15,278 -1,437 -9%  $14,396
Manufacturing 13,566 10,646 -2,920 -22%  $61,727
Other services 8,904 8,614 -290 -3% $18,754
Professional and business services 8,798 11,012 2,214 25%  $27,097
Trade, transportation, and utilities 26,489 24,563 -1,926 -7%  $31,574
Total 154,105 150,781 -3,324 -2%  $38,052
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Occupation Size and Growth

$25
$25 Construction and
extraction occupations
$ad Farming, fishing, and
o 22 forestry occupations
E’ $20 Installation, maintenance,
£ and repair occupations
u“j 18 Management, business,
> $16 and financial occupatio...
S 414 Military occupations
:E 12 Office and administrative
] ¥ support occupations
E $10 Froduction occupations
L3 I Professional and related
8 45 occupations
Sales and related
&4 occupations
%2 Service occupations
40 Transportation and
2o 0% 0% 10% 0L material mowing occupa...
2003-2013 2% Growth
“Bubble size represents 2003 jobs in each supersector.
2012 Avg
. 2003 2013 %
Description Jobs Jobs Growth Growth Hqurly
Earnings
Construction and extraction occupations 8,880 7,798 -1,082 -12% $17.45
Farming, fishing, and forestry occupations 1,656 1,511 -145 -9% $13.40
Installation, maintenance, and repair occupations 7,045 6,507 -538 -8% $17.82
Management, business, and financial occupations 14,148 15,381 1,233 9% $22.45
Military occupations 871 852 -19 -2% $21.59
Office and administrative support occupations 22,110 21,063 -1,047 -5% $14.29
Production occupations 9,464 7,968 -1,496 -16% $16.79
Professional and related occupations 27,429 28,752 1,323 5% $24.34
Sales and related occupations 19,072 19,386 314 2% $12.16
Service occupations 34,100 33,082 -1,018 -3% $11.44
Transportation and material moving occupations 8,858 8,008 -850 -10% $14.96
Total 153,632 150,309 -3,323 -2% $16.64
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Wage Data

Government jobs continute dominate the economy ahe Upper Peninsula in terms of numbers of jobs and total
earnings in the regioriThere are currently 4500 jobs equating to 29.73% of overall employment and 34.8it
overall wages in the regiot an average of $,000 per worker, many positions witienefits, these are family
sustaining jobsa number of thepositionsmay be at risk. Layoff aversion and rapid response planning sboaolda

as shrinking budgets reduce this area of the labor force.

While the current number of positions in mining makesa mere 4% of total jobs, they are of critical importance

to the region in terms of average earnings per worker at,880. Mining has hadrehi st or i ¢ pl ace i
economy and continues to have a significantly positive impact. With new ventarése horizon it is critical that a
strategy is in place to support these efforts. Cur
engaging in a number of strategi to support natural resourcdsased businesses throughout the region.

Ewven with significant losses of jobs over the previous decade, manufacturing remains a sizeable earnings generatol
with average earnings per worker of 800 and over a billion dollars of economic impact per year. More focus on
increasing this area of thecenomy is critical to overall economic viabiliparticularly in the Western Upper
Peninsula where closures and reductions in force have taken a dramatic toll.

2012 Jobs
Government
0.90K {060} Residents™ Outside
1.85K (1 .24%) Income
356K (2.39%) kanufacturing
413K (276%) Sarvices
4 41K (294%) 44 50K (297355 .
7 E2K (5.02%) - visitors
TAOK (5218 M|n|ng
14 16K (9 465 u ;'lT%”tﬁgr
Exogenous Investment
1562k (10.44%) .ﬂ.grn::ulturp
24 32K {(16.24%) Construction
2092k {13.97%) Communications
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Wage Data

2012 Earnings

$0 026 {0.40%)
$0.086 {1.35%)
$0.108 {1 59%)
$0.156 (2 57%)
$0 208 {359%)

$0 236 {4.08%)
$0 446 (7 778

$0.336 (2 7E%)—

$0 536 (9.29%)

$0.966 ¢(16.81%)

Sector

Government
Residents' Outside Income
Manufacturing
Services

Visitors

Mining

Finance

All Other

Exogenous Investment
Agriculture
Construction
Communications
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$1.986 (34.81%)

$0.68E6 (11.85%)

Jobs

44,498
24,317
20,918
15,624
14,155
7,798
7,517
4,406
4,131
3,580
1,855
900

W Government

Residents” Outside
Income

B tdanufacturing
Services

| Visitars

M tdining

M Finance
a1l Other
Exogenous Investment
Agriculture
Construction
Communications

Earnings

Earnings(K)  Jobs % % EPW(K)
$1,982,820 30% 35% $45
$676,930 16% 12% $28
$957,540 14% 17% $46
$529,041 10% 9% $34
$328,340 9% 6% $23
$442,619 5% 8% $57
$232,482 5% 4% $31
$204,212 3% 4% $46
$146,601 3% 3% $35
$96,121 2% 2% $27
$76,630 1% 1% $41
$22,927 1% 0% $25

Source: EMSI Complete Employment

-2012.3
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Employers Are Competing Globally and Locally

HOW ARE WE DOING?

Discussions with leadirgdge employers in the region continue to make clear how strongly they are affected by
the global marketplaceMost companies describe their businesses as being faced daily with competitive pressure
around final costs, labor costs and competition for talented, committed and skilled labor. Companies are searching
for sources of competitive advantagabat may come hrough automation, quality efforts, unique market
segmentation or diversification.

“The most relevant topic as it relates to us would
machined parts from Chinmand we’ re not avbdt they thargedae & finishedpsoduct.t Ve are
seeking to strengthen our customer base by both saturating our local market and segmenting into specialized
mar ket s.”

“We have encountered issues in many for mooreadatdpa s hi
measure, perform simple multiplication or division, or how to use a reversible screw gun. My impression of many
businesses (local and otherwise) when they compl ain
that the qualife d peopl e aren’t out there, it'’s that the bu
requesting. | get the feeling that we are in the middle of a period of readjustment downward in wages, and that of
course is going to be very difficult. If theirdens are equally shared between the workforce and management,
then it could be argued that the process is fair and eventually will result in a more competitive company. Our
approach is to work to provide our customer with the best value, with the difinof that word being variable.

What one customerv al u e s alwaysewhatt another one doesCost, Delivery, Quality, Innovation,
Responsiveness are examples of what might take precedence as what our customer values most. It is our job to no
only givethe customer the best value service but also to help them better identify what it is they value. It requires
more effort on our partb u t it often rewards us with customers wh

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

Advanced manufacturing using skilled workers is a crucial strategy given global competition. Focu:
building a workforce capable of handling mu#isked, technicalfpased, and mulkiskilled jobs and working
with firms willing to organize to that mad is a fundamental shift from traditional manufacturing and defir
the urgency and reality of shifting to advanced manufacturing given the realities of global markets for firn.

vl
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Employers Are Gaining Competitive Advantage Both from Quality Efforts
and Cost Management

HOW ARE WE DOING?

Leadingedge employers say competitive advantage requires a simultaneous focus on both quality and cost

management.Quality is described as criticdflore and more companies are being required dystomers to be

able to demonstrate capacity for reliability via IS 9001, lean manufacturing improvements or other compliance

measures or indicators. Recently, cost has also returned as a strong requirement from customers.

A wide range of sophisticatioand commitment to continuous improvement etd within the manufacturing
community, from no experience to stagind-stop experimentation to fuifledged continuous improvement based
in strategic planning. In the latter casexecutives expect ongoing 16%6r-year gains emanating from continuous
process improvement.

The <cost pressures are real. One employer descri
lower cost than we could purchase raw materidlsirms state that highquality, delivered through uses of
technology and skilled workers crucial to support the costs they charge. It is important to overcome thectsty
competition with hightech solutions.

Many employers strategically engage their workers in quality improvemeérategies include engaging the entire
workforce in the continuous improvement @ress, conducting goaktting meetings with workers, using a
decentralized group leader approach.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

Advanced quality and cost are both essential to employers competing globally. Their workers must be «
of working with quality measurement tools and embrace continuous improvement as a core ingredit
employment. At the same time, increases in warlproductivity are a continuing crucial issue given the ¢
pressure being felt by firms.
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Growth Companies in the Region Are Struggling to Find Qualified
Workers; Seeking Higher Skills

How Are We Doing?

While companies say tlyehave great people working for them and the region is well known for a positive work
ethic, it isalsotrue that companies in the region face challenges around staffing. These challenges vary from
professionals (engineers, managers, sales people and $ther skilled tradespersons (skilled maintenance,
electricians, welders, etc.). Businesses at the low end struggle to identify, ré@uitand retain entrylevel skilled
tradespersons as well as general uriskilworkers. Further, the entrdevel peopé are reported to have skill and
knowledge deficits in mathematics, reading, communication and interpersonal skills. Additionally, many young
people are seen as immature in terms of their attitudes about wdakk{ng commitment, poor attendance,
unwillingnessto work overtime, unaware of the basic business needs for each employee to produce work having a
value of some multiple of wages and benéfits

At the higher end, companies describe continuing difficulty at recruiting skilled professiomadgnees, technical
managers or sales peopleurther, while companies report that their workers are open or energetic about learning,
many in union environments are somewhat constrained by union rules from the fullest application of continuous
improvement methods.

Employers are looking for workers who fuioct well in teams. Some of the firms operate with cross functional
teams and expect the teams to resolve a variety of crucial issues, often under pressure. They need people to be
flexible, open to change and versatile.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

Growth of good jobs appears to be in part dependent on availability of skilled workers. These firn
representative of the region’s potenti al futur
understand more deeply the causes of staffing Idmges and then finding their systemic solutions if tl
sector is to reach its growth potential.
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Regions Top Clusters Require Education Beyond High School

How Are We Doing?

In addition to looking at key industries, itimportant to understand the key occupations that drive a workforce
area. How can policy makers begin to determine whether to focus on jobs that are highest paying, or those for
which there is a demand? In looking at the quality of jobs in a regio@ midt look at the major job clusters as
classified by the U.S. Department of Labor and their average wage for the region. We can also review jobs for total
earnings and sales in the region as outlined below.

Sector Jobs Earnings(K) Jobs % Earnings °EPW(K)
Government 44,498 $1,982,820 30% 35% $45
Residents' Outside Income 24,317 $676,930 16% 12% $28
Manufacturing 20,918 $957,540 14% 17% $46
Services 15,624 $529,041 10% 9% $34
Visitors 14,155 $328,340 9% 6% $23
Mining 7,798 $442,619 5% 8% $57
Finance 7,517 $232,482 5% 4% $31
All Other 4,406 $204,212 3% 4% $46
Exogenous Investment 4,131 $146,601 3% 3% $35
Agriculture 3,580 $96,121 2% 2% $27
Construction 1,855 $76,630 1% 1% $41
Communications 900 $22,927 1% 0% $25

In reviewing the data it is clear that the vast majority of the top occupations imgh®n require a minimum of an
As s o c iDegtee.Again, we see that governmenglated positions dominate the region and are potentially a
liability in terms of futuredislocation events.
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Human Resources

How Are We Doing?

Much like job clustes; there are many ways to analyze occupations including current employment level, estimated
number of openings, projected rate of growth, hourly wage anchirgj requirements. Analyzing a combination of
all these factors isne wayto sort out which current and emerging occupations are most critical to the region.

Health care and social assistance are an area of need for focus and attention. The UPWétwe iHgialth Care
Committee along with the UP Health Care Roundtalllave been addressing workforce related strategies since
2004.Some of those strategies include recmiginurses and addressing poh®Jated barriers to increasing nurse
class sizes.

Manufacturing is also a critical occupational cluster. Worker shortages and skills gaps are ever widening and with &
lack of postsecondary educational opportunities, the sector requires renewed efforts to provide an adequate
workforce both in terms of nuivers and skill levels.

Top Ten Human Resource Challenges:

1. Globalization of the Workforce

2. Rapid Advances in Technology

3. Skill and/or Labor Shortages

4. An Evolving Definition of Skills

5. Lifelong Learning to Compete

6. An Aging Workforce

7. The *“LefLtosBeéhiWod ker s
8. A Diverse Workforce

9. Retention of the Best Workers

10. Impact of Personal Life on Work
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Top Critical Occupations

SOC Description 2003 2013 Opening 2012 Avg Hourly

Code P Jobs Jobs s Earnings

99-0000 Unclassified Occupation 473 484 291 $11.30

55-0000 Military occupations 871 852 81 $21.59

53-0000 Transportatlon and Material Moving 8.858 8.008 3.931 $14.96
Occupations

51-0000 Production Occupations 9,464 7,968 4,702 $16.79

49-0000 Installaupn, Maintenance, and Repair 7.045 6,507 3,046 $17.82
Occupations

47-0000 Construction and Extraction Occupations 8,880 7,798 3,836 $17.45

45.0000 FAMing, Fishing, —and - Foresty 6gg 1511 1306 $13.40
Occupations

43-0000 Office _and Administrative  Support 22110 21063 7568 $14.29
Occupations

41-0000 Sales and Related Occupations 19,072 19,386 10,777 $12.16

39-0000 Personal Care and Service Occupations 7,057 6,895 3,897 $10.34

37.0000 Bullding and Grounds Cleaning and — g,76 G203 2232 $10.71
Maintenance Occupations

35-0000 Food P_reparatlon and Serving Related 13,461 12,249 6,523 $9.71
Occupations

33-0000 Protective Service Occupations 3,214 3,132 1,628 $21.10

31-0000 Healthcare Support Occupations 4,093 4,602 2,113 $12.09

29-0000 Healthca_re Practitioners and Technical 8.220 8.909 4.293 $30.12
Occupations

27-0000 Arts,_ Design, I_Entertalnment, Sports, and 3,120 3.770 2513 $13.44
Media Occupations

250000 Educat|0_n, Training, and Library 8,009 7522 3.299 $22.82
Occupations

23-0000 Legal Occupations 780 760 347 $30.68

21.0000 COMmunity - and - Social - Sewice  3.9; 3397  1gg1 $19.65
Occupations

19-0000 Life, P_hy5|cal, and Social Science 1,150 1,322 912 $26.17
Occupations

17-0000 Architecture and Engineering Occupations 1,895 1,909 1,121 $28.66

15-0000 Computer and Mathematical Occupations 1,064 1,162 571 $25.13

13-0000 Busmes; and Financial Operations 5.073 6,252 3.351 $22.50
Occupations

11-0000 Management Occupations 9,074 9,129 3,886 $22.42

Total 154,106 150,793 74,196 $16.62
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Top Occupations Are Requiring More Complex Skills

How Are We Doing?

Economic Modeling Systems, Inc. has identified a process to link critical occupations in a geographic area o
industry sector with the critical knowledge requirements and skills associated with those occupations. At the macro
level across 50 occupationdyig information becomes very valuable. An examination of the skills associated with
the critical occupations defined in this report results in a pattern of basic skills as identified in the top ten list below
(6 of the top 10 are either Bas@ontent or BaicProcess skills).

It is encouraging that twacomplex ProblenrBolving Skills Problem and Information Gatherirgrank high on the

list. They are joined by two more such skills, Installation and Troubleshooting. However, the lack of occupational
diversity in the region has an impact on this list as well. Among the top ten, skiflee are no Social Skills
(Persuasion, Negotiation, etc.) or Resource Management Skills (Time Management, Management of Financia
Resources, etc.)

The following are the todlO skillsas®@ OA | 4 SR ¢ A (i K odcup&ionslSIA 2y Qa (2 LJ

Skill Skill Type

Science Basic Content

Repairing Complex Probler$olving

Equipment Maintenance Complex Probler$olving

Critical Thinking Basic Process

Reading Comprehension Basic Process

Installation Complex Problem Solving

Operation Monitoring Basic Process

Learning Strategies Basic Content

Mathematics Basic Content

Troubleshooting Complex Problem Solving
WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 A rising trend among workforce boards and other policy groups across the nation is to identi
demand for skills in addition to the occup
wi || say. “1t’s what thmgnyoemplodoyenasteayp.
basic skills and westrdtegies tare aeeded ta dddress tliesedssuest ebpec

with low skilled adults.

This type of skills information is valuable in looking at how well peopl@@@ared to work within an industry as

well as what the gaps might be for transferring skills from one industry to another. For example, while the
presentation above looks at the top 10 skills assoat ed wi t h otcbpations,anghe tuture,manalysip

of these skills and occupations within a particular industry could show what type of career paths are possible, what
skills are in demand, and what basic and advanced training might be necessary.

Skills and work activities information and dédions are taken from O*NET, a U.S. Department of Labor occupational database that details various
characteristics including knowledge, skills, and abilities.
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Top Work Activities Are Supporting Need for Higher Order Skills

How Are WeDoing?

In-demand skills as analyzed on the previous page provide only one approach to looking at skills in the region. Wha
about the work activity itself? What are people act

Based on the Top 50 Critica Occupations, the r‘eagion’s top 10 work

Top 10 Work Activities

Work Activity Type of Work Activity
1. Getting Information Needed to Do the Job Information Input
2. ldentifying Objects, Actions, and Events Information Input
3. Updating and Using JeRelevant Knowledge Reasoning or Decision Making
4. Controlling Machines and Processes Work Output
5. Communicating with Other Workers Communicating or Interacting
6. Analyzing Data or Information Mental Processes
7. Making Decisions anBlolving Problems Reasoning or Decision Making
8. Handling and Moving Objects Work Output
9. Product Quality Assurance Mental Processes
10. Repairing and Maintaining Equipment Work Output
WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 Jobs are increasingly becoming not justd 2 dziiT G KS G @ KI (¢ 0Sixibf the top &n
work activities involve Information Input (where and how information and data are gained tha
needed to perform the job) and mental processes(firocessing, planning, problesolving, decisin
-making, and innovating activities that are performed with-fellevant information).Based on these
activities, jobs are increasingly focused on innovation and improvement.

T 22N] FTOGABGAGASAE Ay ONRGAOFE 200dzLIGIi vyWha tha
large number of manufacturing jobs, it is not surprising to see basic activities such as Con
Machines and Processes, and Repairing and Maintaining Equipment and Handling and Moving !
as well as, Making Decisions and BgvProblems and Identifying Objects, Actions, and Events
healthcare jobs.

f Some knowledged I a SR g2 NJ | Ol A @Ihérd S8aawarRiggy i@ iermsi dl &ctivitiedzh
on the list. Interacting with Computers, Implementing Ideas or Programs lasiniiig Creatively are al
work activities generally connected with knowlediggsed economies that do not appear on this li
This is an area that should concern Upper Peninsula workforce policy makers.

On balance, the top work activities in the area rgostrongly toward building higher order skills in tf
manufacturing industry and validate the need for soft skills. They also suggest areas for emphasis by ec
and training providers.

2
Skills and work activities information ardkfinitions are taken from O*NET, a U.S. Department of Labor occupational database that details various
characteristics including knowledge, skills, and abilities.
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School Enroliments Are Declining in the Region

How Are We Doing?

Public school enrollments in the Upper Peninsula declinedbmyta onepercent from school yea2011-2012to
school year 202-2013 Public school enrollments declined in all of the Upper Peninsula Intermediate School

District regionsexcept MARESA whickhows one percent increas@.he declines can be attributed to slow
c h an gi(bPaa Saugce: Mischaoldatatorg.y e

popul ation growth and the
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WHY 1S THIS IMPORTANT?

1 Declining enrollments reflect aging of regioRolicy makers need to keep in mind the smaller stud:
counts will mean a smaller pool of entry workers as they graduate. This is a challenge that
managed to ensure that our employers have the workéadittey need to succeed.
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Percentage of Students Enrolled in Vocational Education Remains High
Despite Fewer Program Offerings

How Are We Doing?

State certified Career and Technical Education programs are required tcabaisory committee input and align

to industry technical standards, national skills standards, academic content requirements and provide career and
employability skills training.CTE Courses across the region vary but include agriculture, automotive,
aviaton/airframe, child care/teacher cadet, construction, cosmetology, culinary/hospitality, drafting/CAD, welding,
electrical, electro mechanical, finance/accounting, graphic arts, health occupations, information technology,
machine tool, marketing and weldinThese programs have a high success rate of graduates going on to post
secondary training or directly into the workforce.

Central Upper Peninsula Region
2011-2012Followup Qurvey of CTE Students

96% Graduation Rate
95% Placement (employed and attendi
college)
78% Placement Related
34% Fulime Employment
62% Parttime Employment
72% Continuing Education
0% Apprenticeship
11% Certified
38% Associate
49% Bachelor
2% Other
StudentLicensures/Certifications
DSISD DIISD MARESA Region Total
AWS (Welding) 10 18 9 37
ASE (Auto) 41 50 0 91
CNA (Health) 36 0 6 42
A+ / Network + (ITComp 6 12 0 18
TIA)
CPR 97 0 106 203
First Aide 101 0 101 202
Totals 291 80 222 593
WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 Strong vocational education enrollment is positive for an Advanced Manufacturing foclise strong
enrollment in career and technical education indicates that our region has the ability to focus or
to attract students to advared manufacturing careers, healthcare careers and the importanct
ensuring relevance of school programs that support preparation for those careers.

»
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Graduation Rates Are Generally High; Enroliment at Higher Education
Institutions in the Region Are Declining

How Are We Doing?

Forthe 2011-2012 school year, the high school graduation rates in Upper Peninsula are sigtyfibagiter than
those statewide The state has a 76.24% graduation rate with a 10.71% drop out Thteughthe past decade,
enroll ments at Mi ¢ hi g aseeéns steep, mpward trajegtory,caccortlireg doettee Mithagane
College Associatipnhowever, community colleges are seeing their numbers begig to fall. The rise in
community collegeenrollment over the past decade has been fueled by several tremasmployed workers
looking to switchcareers or improve their skillshe increasing percentage of high school graduates going onto
higher education before entering the job market, and ma@tudents starting at community college because of
spiraling tuition at fowyear schools.The overall graduation rate is 94.03%.
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—¢— State of Michigan 2012 Cohort
4-Year Graduation and Dropou
Rate Report Graduation Rate

=i State of Michigan 2012 Cohort
4-Year Graduation and Dropou
Rate Report Dropout Rate

Source M| School Data and CEPI

Over the last ten years, the educational attainment of our population has grown w#bcede degrees, but
declined in the number of individuals with & & 12" grade education level attainment.

100000+
Q0000+
a0000
700004
£0000 4
50000+
400004

Population 25+

30000+
20000+
100004

0

Upper Peninsula State of the Workforce March 2013 Page35



Education Level A o i SIEUD ) N, 96
Population Population Population Population

Less Than 9th Grade 4,550 2% 2% 5%
9th Grade to 12th Grade 18,860 9% 10% 11%
High School Diploma 83,406 38% 30% 28%
Some College 47,132 22% 24% 21%
Associate's Degree 18,179 8% 8% 7%
Bachelor's Degree 31,754 15% 16% 18%
Graduate Degree and Higher 14,647 7% 10% 10%

Total 218,529 100% 100% 100%

Source: EMSI Complete Employment - 2013.1

The need for a highigkilled workforce is an egoing discussion among our Upper Peninsula employers and
supports the need for our workforce to not be content with earning a gastondary degree or certificatdobs

will require that our workforce have a commitmentto feong | earni ng or “talent en
skill sets for career advancement and potential company growWwie. National Center for Educational Statistics has
indicated that althm gh t hey have not tdeafdinéedntahé tSeéemwmehbont he:
such as delaying enrollment into college (does not enter postsecondary education in the same calendar year that
he or she finished high school); attends part tifoeat least part of the academic year; works full time (35 hours or
more per week) while enrolled; or does not have a high school diploma (completed high school with a GED or other
high school completion certificate or did not finish high school).

Proje¢ B (Excellence in Education and Employability) was introduced as a pilot project in 2008 to engage GED anc
high school completion students prior to their secondary skill attainment throughouGgméral Upper Peninsula
counties of Delta, Dickinson andeMominee. The focus was to develop a stronger foundation of academic and
personal skills to act as the bridge to pasicondary training and ultimately placement into careers. The key
partners under this project are Bay College, North Menominee Communhpo®, Iron MountairKingsford
Community Schools, the Job Force Board and its Michigan Works! Service Center Byist@mntraditional focus

on a population that is staying in the Upper Peninsula supports the need to ensure that all of our workieepipel
has the skill sets to earn family sustaining jobs.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 Graduation rates suggest strong commitment to the value of a high school dipldh&.Upper
Peninsula graduation rates support the premise that families and students axghbinto the crucial
reality that workers must have at least a high school diploma to succEeed.challenge now it
engaging people in thinking about their higher education and lifelong learning needs.

1 Increase in nottraditional students is a good sidar the region Thecritical occupations identified ir
this study predominantly require some form of pestcondary education and trainingnderstanding
the causes behind enrollment trends and student choices will be critical to figuring out whatigill
the needed | earning opportunities and the s
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Region is Falling Behind in “College Ready” High School Graduates
Compared to National Average

How Are We Doing?

Nationwide, 5% of 2012 high school graduates were considered collegady, with a little under half of high
school students taking the test. In Michigan, all public high school students take the test andlab@atmet
collegeready benchmarksWhat is Career & Collegeeady?Students thatare Careerand Collegeready tse
technology and tools strategically in learning and communicatisg argument and reasoning to do research,
construct arguments, and critique the reasoning of othemsmmunicate and collaborate efttively with a variety

of audiencesand ®lve problems, construct explanations and design solutioiftly Career & College Ready®@ut

of 10 jobs require education beyond high school . 3¢
public colleges (including research, state colleges, universities ang/éapcolleges) require remediation/learning
support upon entry(http://www.michiganccr.org).

Colleg readiness is defined as the percentage of students that meet the following four minimum scores on the
ACT: 18 on English, 22 on math, 21 on reading and 24 onsckei@d.’' s Col |l ege Readi ness
minimum ACT test scores required for studend have a high probability of success in crbdiaring college
courses—English Composition, social sciences courses, College Algebra, or Biology. The following is an average
the schools within the listed intermediate school districts that reportedlege ready scoreto the Michigan
Department of Education for school year 201

ISD College Ready Graduation Rate
Copper County ISD 22.6% 90.8%
Delta Schoolcraft ISD 13.7% 87.%%
Dickinson Iron ISD 21.1% 87.3%%
Eastern UP ISD 12.6% 85.39%
GogebieOntonagon ISD 15.3% 94.70%
MARESA 202% 96.42%
Menominee ISD 10.0% 81.51%
Nationwide Average 25% 73.6%
State of Michigan Average 17. 7% 74.3%0

MI School Data

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 National and state tests, such as the ACT colladmissions exam, provide useful comparati
measures of student achievement and potential. They give an indication of the ability ofl@rdty
workers to pursue further education and to acquire advanced workforce skills. The test results
Upper Painsula region are indicators that young workers will require additional preparation in ¢
to meet the demands of an increasingly technical workplace
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Are We Testing for Skill Mastery?

How Are We Doing?

In the last few yea Michigan has made significant strides in improving its accountability standards and means to
measure educational progress with educational testing. These efforts are aiding in strengthening the academic
track in all Michigan high schools. One step irs tirection has been the adoption of WorkKeys® as part of the
Michigan Merit Exam for high school junioffhe State of Michigan adopted the Michigan National Career
Readiness Certificaf® CRC)The NCRC indicates that an individual has demonstrated {g@reoi@ed skill levels on

three core WorkKey® assessments: Applied Mathematics, Locating Information, and Reading for Information.
Workkey®a s sessments measure “real worl d” foundational
individuals,employers and educators a universal standard, certifying the attainment of three workplace skills
valuabl e in a majority oTheNCREproyiaded Michigan with thel ability te quantifyb o r
the skills of its workforce, attract netwsinesses, identify skill gaps and provide the opportunity for remediation,
provide employers with validated certification of applicant skill levels, and provide individuals with recognized
verification of their ability to demonstrate valuable workplaédls.

According to ACT, “Wor kKeys® provides important i n
career a student plans to pursue after high sch&iudies show that occupations requiring higher skills in math,
locating information, andeading pay higher entrdevel salariesln fact, skill levels show a stronger correlation to

pay than education levels do. By increasing their skill levels while they are still in school, students increase their
opportunities for higher salaries in the future. Large numbers of students areriegt¢he workforce without
enough skills to qualify them for the jobs they wantccording to the U.S. Department of Labor, more than
1.5million students leave high school each year inadequately trained for evenl@rghjobsBecause WorkKeys®
measures skills valued by employers, students can use their results to get a better picture of their chances for
success in the workforce and to improve areas where their skills are weak. Schools can use the inferat@tion

with input from employers—to ensure hat their courses of study provide adequate work skills trainnmeet the

needs of businesses.

Over emphasis on MME scores, college admission tests, etc., are taking teachers away from a focus on person:
growth and development and on education for citizenship @hdracter development. Some balance must be
found, because strong social skills and positive work attitudes exqgectedo f t oday ’'ssalong mihl oy e
technical mastery. To address this gap, Michigan Works! The Job Force Board is partnering witbgioresd r
school districts in the Central Upper Peninsula: Bay Middle College, North Star Ac&tmmgaba Area High
Schooland Gladstone Area High Schaolintroduce the Jobs for American Graduates Program (JAt®).JAG
National Curriculum equips pariEints with 37 employability competencieshat will prepare them for the
workplace.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 Credentialing can help both worker mobility and employer confideticine region is to pursue a hig
performance strategy, higlevels of capital investment in plant and equipment must be matched \
high levels of skill acquisition and retraining at all levels of the workforce. Employers must
confidence in the uniformity of credentials, and workers must have confidence thdentials have
the credibility to be marketed in a variety of employment settings.
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Educational Infrastructure is Offering an Array of Programs---Are They
Meeting Industry Needs?

How Are We Doing?

All the elements of a superior educational system can be found in the Upper Peninsula, including a strong presence
of universities and community college®ur universities and community colleges are well connected tol loca
business and industrand many of our K2 schools have some connection to businesSesprisingly, we find that

when opportunities exist for high school sents to participate in employesponsored postsecondary career
tracks, high school studentail to take advantage of this clear pathway to education and employn@eteland

Cliffs in Marquette County and Verso Paper in Dickinson County offer opportunities for high school students to
attend college, access an internship and completion of taining, a jobFewstudents are taking advantage of this
opportunity; more research as to why nestb occur. It does give an indication that our region needs to be more
diligent in providing career awareness opportunities to our youth, aittdnately, our community.

High €hool students do have opportunities to earn both college and high school credit through dual enroliments.
Information from the Michigan Department of Educatj@s indicated in the chart belgvghows greater student
enrollment in this oportunity in the Delta Schoolcraft Intermediate School District.

Duel Enrollments 2012
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Perhaps a bedgtept secret in education are the articulation agreements that regional Intermediate School Districts
have with local colleges and universitiddichigan Technological University, Ferris State University, Gogebic
Community College, Bay College, NWTC, Northern Michigan University and Ferris State University offer the
opportunity to gain advanced placement credit to those students who are enralledrihave taken, Career &
Technical Education courses. Articulation is the process where Career & Technical Education students who hav
demonstrated specific skills through an assessment process are granted college credit for those skills when they
enroll at a participating college or university. Articulation agreements include Computer Aided Digsginess,

Auto Tech, Health Occupations, Electronic Tech and Robotics, and Welding.

The Michigan Merit Curriculum requires that grade students make carepathway choicesMinimal exposure to
occupations within the defined career pathways can lead to students making some uninformed career choices.

As the economy has affected our workfore@d ourregionalworkforce boards have supported many dislocated or
unemployed individuals returning to school, it is just as important to ensure that these populations are choosing
training that will ultimately apport their employment in higigrowth, highdemand jobs.

In the past, our possecondary educational instituins have focused almost exclusively on educational programs.
Now, these centers of knowledge are agents of change in an information economy that depends on the rapid
transfer of knowledge from learning institutions to business and government. Our unigsraimd community
colleges/MTEC Center are becoming a base for business incubation, industry centers of excellence and technolog
transfer centers.

In order to move at the speed of light and meet industry needs, these training enhancement partnersenust b
proactive in identifying business needs before the needs become critical to a busial#y and develop training
that is timely.

The workforce investment boards have had limited funding to help support incumbent worker traiithgstrict
parametas on the ability to support that trainingat critical times for businesses to avert layofi3eveloping
incumbent worker training that is cost effective and mugithployer focused is imperative to building the skill sets
of our incumbent workforce.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 Clear career pathways are important to developmericans are more motivated to participate
learning if the pathway of learning is well articulated and the credentials widely understood
marketable.

9 Dual credit is a motivating factor to continue with pastcondary education, either fitime or part
time, and in the work setting.

1 The Upper Peninsula has workforce boards and training institutions that need to s@pegibnwide
reach and mission- these organizations must play an expanded role in regional leadership
development
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Career Opportunities and Workforce Trends in the Region Are Not
Readily and Consistently Communicated to Educators or Students

How Are We Doing?

Schools, in particular, recognize that the local economy and its needs are by no means the pritiaayor for
preparing young peoplér careers In fact, state standards, funding formulas, parents and students are far more
important in determining what the student learns and héwgh education is pursue®n the other hand, the lack

of labor market and career information is partly to blame for ffisient preparation of young people for the world

of work The Delta County Area Community College Access Network and the Marquette Area College Acces:
Network are also working with community members, schools and businesses to increase awareness of
postseondary training opportunitieand career opportunities to encourage youth to seak on the job training

attend a college or university, grarticipate in an apprenticeship or to joihd military.

Most secondary schools are focusing on meeting the Nhol Ckft Behindequirements and working with students
to meet the MichigarMerit Curriculum requirementsRegional workforce boards have partnered with education to
bring career awareness activities to schools.

One way of helping students identify careghoices is through the sponsoring of career fairs, job shadowing or
employer visitsAnnually, the Sault Ste. Marie School sponsors"agr&de career fair at which students visit War
Memorial Hospital and have opportunitiés explore healthcare career$he Upper Peninsula Regional Industrial
Manufacturing Skills Alliand®/PRIMSANembers visited regional schools to talk to high school and middle school
students about careeopportunities in manufacturingThe UPRIMSA also sponsored tours of manufagjuri
facilities for parents and teachers to educate the
intermediate school districts continue to support career preparedness activities in their reggolong as the
funding or financial supporis available. The Marquette Alger Regional Employment Service Agency (MARESA)
partners with Northern Michigan University in the s
where 11" graders from across Alger and Marquette County haveooiuinities to listen to speakers representing
various occupations within their chosen career pathway

Summer youth employment activitiepart of a year around activitiesponsored by regional workforce boards
provide eligible yoawhie theydgardr thumiiltdiemsg ttohe‘igarsoft S
experiencing occupations within their chosen career pathwdpsermediate school districtscolleges and
universities host internships for student credit to help students learn aboutmbied of work requirements and to
explore career paths.

WHY IS THIS IMPORTANT?

1 Practice/experiential education is an important learning todt not only helps with the application o
theory to real world situations, but motivates the student. It can also foster innovation
entrepreneurship at wearlier stages in the Ifarn

Upper Peninsula State of the Workforce March 2013 Page4l



Conclusion

ThisState of the Wdrkforce Reports intended todescribethe current conditions; it was not designed aolvocate
certain policy recommendations. In the coming months, the UPWard Initiative and the Michigan Wianksbrce
Investment Boards will continue to engage many people across the region to define the actions that need to
happen around workforce issues, informed by this research.

This report suggests several opportunities to be considered as that action plan is framed

1.

Integrate and expand educational opportunities in Advanced Manufacturing and Health CHne.lower

the population growth, the more an area must depend on productivity improvement for economic growth.
The Upper Peninsul a’s e cnoed amanufacturiog (aodr goterridl tsimikars i
opportunities in health care) point to building relevant skills as the path to that increased productivity.
Leaders of theregion should spend considerable time crafting and implementing a vetalks
career/vocatonal system that is equal in quality and perception to the academic track already available.
Such a system will need stromglustry and community suppodnd be grounded in mastery of skills that

can be credentialed

Encourage and support the upgradingf skills of the incumbent workforceThe employer interviews
conducted for this report make it clear that leading firms in the region value and use higher order skills of
their workforce. One strategy could be to build on that base by strategically farwsi how to increase
the critical skills needed by workers in high productivity work settings. Upgrading strategies can take many
forms, including industry skill alliances spanning multiple firms, building career pipelines within or across
industries, orgnizing innovative financing mechanisms to encourage skill upgrading, and other approaches.

Use theState of the Workforce Repordnd supporting data to put timely information about labor market
choices in the hands of students, parents, educators, besis, labor, and other decisiemakers and
influencers. This report is a first attempt to transform labor market information from a difficult to
understand, statisticiatiocused activity into understandable information that may be used to make career
educdion and training decisions on a continuing basis. The Workforce Investment Boards plan to put the
report and the substantial supporting information that supports it onto its web site. Regular updating will
be crucial to keep it current and alive. In adllit, given the gaps and time delays in federal labor market
information sources, locally generated original research would also be hugely valuable. For example,
leaders of the region should consider complementing theéstabases with a statisticalsamplel survey of
human resource professionals across the region on at least an annual basis. Information would cover such
matters as jobs available, emerging career opportunities, age distribution of the existing workforce by
occupation, and changing skill exjpations of employers.

Increase the testing and credentialing of knowledge and skills mast&gucational leaders of the region
would do well to adopt and widely use basic skills and technicad ak8essment tools that could become
understood and usg by workers, businesses and educators. For example, educating business and
education as to the purpose of Workk&ysind its value could be adopted as a basic skills teshén
workplace.Using common tools widely would create a common language acroseetfien that would
strongly connect employer needs with skill development activities.

Sell the region to employers on the basis of a commitment to constantly upgrade the skills of our
workforce. The field of economic development is changing rapidigd economic developers need
marketing information to demonstrate to existing and prospective employers that this is a good region to
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do business. One of the most powerful approaches to economic development is to focus on how the region
constantly upgrads the skills of its workforceThe region is endowed with very active community
economic development organizations and professional economic developers. These groups work well
together under the Upper PeninsuleconomidDevelopment Alliance and the UPWadnrtdtiative. They are

well positioned now to market the region based on its labor force competitiveness.

6. Work closely with high growth firms to understand their needs for workforce solutions to support
continuing growth. This study reaffirms that staying regular contact with employers is a necessity to
ensure that the region’ s toathessues cpntrdl to theg growth offfirms t i \
that valueand use skills and knowledgehis concept applies whether focused on advanced netufing
or other growth areas such as health care.

For More Information:

Holly Peopleshpeoples@jobforce.org

Deb Doyle ddoyle@jobforce.org

Upper Peninsula State of the Workforce March 2013 Page43


mailto:hpeoples@jobforce.org
mailto:ddoyle@jobforce.org

